Betriebsanleitung (kompakt)
Operating Instructions (Compact)
Ausgabe / Release 02/2009
PS791-2DC (Stromversorgungsadapter 12 – 24 V)
PS791-2AC (Stromversorgungsadapter 100 – 240 V)
PS791-2DC (Power Supply Adapter 12 – 24 V)
PS791-2AC (Power Supply Adapter 100 – 240 V)
Deutsch / English

Max-Eyth-Strasse 1 –  3
D-74638 Waldenburg, Germany
Model designation: STAR-TEC with safety key technology
cable diameter 6 –  7.5 mm: Order no. 74271131
cable diameter 7 –  8.5 mm: Order no. 74271132
  English
Operating Instructions (compact) PS791-2AC / PS791-2DC 41
A5E01160517-06
12 - 24 V 100 - 240 V
L1 M1 M2 L2 L      N     PE
B
A
Fig. 4-1 Using a power supply adapter in a SCALANCE W786 or
HiPath Wireless Outdoor Access Point
English
42   Operating Instructions (compact) PS791-2AC / PS791-2DC
   A5E01160517-06
Follow the steps below to fit and connect a power supply
adapter:
1. Fit the power supply adapter in the SCALANCE W786 or
HiPath Wireless Outdoor Access Point as shown in the
figure above. The connector on the rear of the power
supply adapter must engage fully in the socket of the
housing. The entire rear surface of the power supply
adapter must make contact with the inner surface of the
SCALANCE W786 or HiPath Wireless Outdoor Access
Point.
CAUTION
Damage to the device
Only use the loop (position B in the figure above) to remove
the power supply adapter from the SCALANCE W786 or
HiPath Wireless Outdoor Access Point! This prevents the
connector skewing on the back of the power supply adapter
and breaking off.
2. Connect the power supply adapter and the SCALANCE
W786 or HiPath Wireless Outdoor Access Point with the
screw supplied with the power supply adapter (position A
in the figure above).
  English
Operating Instructions (compact) PS791-2AC / PS791-2DC 43
A5E01160517-06
3. Connect the cable for the power supply. The assignment
of the contacts is illustrated in the figure above.
4. Secure the power supply cable with a strain relief clamp.
For more detailed information on this topic, refer to the
section "Connecting the cables".
The following applies only to the PS791-2AC (100 – 240 V AC):
WARNING
Danger from line voltage
In some unfavorable situations, the strain relief clamps may
damage the insulation of the cable. As a result of such
damage, there is a risk of contact with a dangerous voltage if
the strain relief clamps are touched.
For a 100 – 240 V AC cable, use only the insulated strain
relief clamp supplied with the power supply adapter!
English
44   Operating Instructions (compact) PS791-2AC / PS791-2DC
   A5E01160517-06
How to remove the power supply adapter
WARNING
Danger from line voltage
Opening the device and removing the power supply adapter
must only be performed by electrical specialists!
Connect power supply cables only when the power is turned
off!
Start the SCALANCE W786 or HiPath Wireless Outdoor
Access Point only when you have screwed down the housing
cover again so that there is once again protection against
touching live parts!
Follow the steps below to remove a power supply adapter from
a SCALANCE W786 or HiPath Wireless Outdoor Access Point:
1. Disconnect the power supply cable from the power supply
adapter.